revenue over the same periods. The following table sets forth a breakdown of the major

components of our cost of sales for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales:

Raw materials for plants and seedlings directly

purchased from suppliers 79,841 103,129 77,803

Subcontracting fees for cultivating plants and

seedlings (including raw materials provided by

such subcontractors) 12,455 29,063 54,368

Raw materials other than plants and seedlings

directly purchased from suppliers 35,759 23,878 47,599

Subcontracting fees for construction work other

than cultivating plants and seedlings (including

raw materials provided by such subcontractors) 8,759 5,889 11,165

Direct labour costs 228 851 968

Other construction related expenses 10,345 14,218 14,665

Total 147,387 177,028 206,568

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 169 –

The following table illustrates the sensitivity analysis of the estimated increase/decrease

of our net profit in relation to general percentage changes to the prices of our raw materials and

subcontracting cost for cultivating plants and seedlings, with all other variables being constant:

Year ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Principal raw material prices

increase/decrease by:
5% (5,131) (6,073) (7,160)
10% (10,261) (12,147) (14,320)
16% (16,418) (19,435) (22,912)
-5% 5,131 6,073 7,160
-10% 10,261 12,147 14,320
-16% 16,418 19,435 22,912

Other income and gains

Our other income and gains consist principally of bank interest income, interest income

related to our deposit for the Chenzhou Project and government grants.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses consist principally of salaries and benefits for administrative

staff, consultation fees, depreciation and amortisation, travelling and business meeting

expenses, equipment expenses and other expenses. For the years ended 31 December 2011,

2012 and 2013, our administrative expenses were RMB11.0 million, RMB12.8 million and

RMB15.1 million, respectively. Our administrative expenses increased from RMB11.0 million